

GAHC010029552026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/347/2026

RAKIBUL ISLAM
SON OF SAFIUR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KALJHAR, P.O.
BARBALA, PIN-781316 P.S. HOWLY, DISTRICT-BARPETA, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:ABDUR ROUF KHAN (INFORMANT)
SON OF LT. DAULAT KHAN RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KALJHAR P.O.
SUKMANAH
PIN-781316 P.S. HOWLY
DISTRICT-BARPETA
ASSAM MOBILE NO.763708821

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR G JALAN, T TAKU,S FAZIL

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, G MUSHAHARY(R2),SHAHIR KHAN(R2),MR
UNUSH KHAN(R2)

Linked Case : AB/276/2026

SHAHIDUL ISLAM
SON OF ATOWAR RAHMAN RESIDENT OF VILLAGE HARIPUR
P.O. GOMAFULBARI
PIN-781302 P.S. TARABARI
DISTRICT-BARPETA

ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
ASSAM

2:ABDUR ROUF KHAN (INFORMANT
SON OF LT. DAULAT KHAN RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-KALJHAR P.O.
SUKMANAH
PIN-781316 P.S. HOWLY
DISTRICT-BARPETA
ASSAM MOBILE NO.7637088216

Advocate for : MR G JALAN
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

06.03.2026

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that notice on respondent No. 2 has been served, but none appears.

Hence, Mr. Dikshit Gogoi is appointed as the Amicus Curiae to represent respondent No. 2.

The up-to-date CD, as called for, has not been received.

List the matter again on 16.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant